Retained earnings 11,209 4,046

Total stockholders’ equity 110,101 102,922
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 243,630 $ 247,815

TREX COMPANY, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

  Six Months Ended June 30,

2011   2010

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) $ 7,163 $ (732)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 14,484 14,992
Other non-cash charges 1,713 2,934
Changes in operating assets and liabilities  (20,091)  (8,906)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 3,269 $ 8,288

INVESTING ACTIVITIES $ (6,830) $ (4,255)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES $ (4,293) $ (1,289)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ (7,854) $ 2,744
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 27,270 $ 19,514

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 19,416 $ 22,258

Trex Company, Inc.
Reconciliations of Pro-Forma results of operations measures to the nearest comparable GAAP measures
Three Months Ended June 30,
(amounts in 000's except for EPS)

2010 Reconciliation

GAAP  Pro-Forma  Pro-Forma GAAP
2010 Adjustments(1) 2010 2011

Net sales $ 115,499 $ 0 $ 115,499 $ 78,405

Cost of sales $ 85,628 ($10,857) $ 74,771 $ 54,863

Gross profit $ 29,871 $ 10,857 $ 40,728 $ 23,542

% of Net sales 25.9% 9.4% 35.3% 30.0%

SG&A expenses $ 21,228 ($2,405) $ 18,823 $ 17,364
% of Net sales 18.4% -2.1% 16.3% 22.1%

Income from operations $ 8,643 $ 13,262 $ 21,905 $ 6,178

% of Net sales 7.5% 11.5% 19.0% 7.9%

Income before income taxes $ 4,775 $ 13,262 $ 18,037 $ 2,168

Net income $ 4,775  $ 13,262  $ 18,037  $ 2,106
% of Net sales 4.1% 11.5% 15.6% 2.7%

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.30  $ 0.84  $ 1.14 $ 0.12

(1) 2010 Pro-Forma adjustments include $9MM increase to previously established warranty reserve related to surface defects for
material produced at the Nevada facility (Cost of sales), $1.9MM of charges related to supply contracts (Cost of sales) and $2.4MM
charge related to our joint venture in Denplax, a Spanish waste polyethylene recycling facility (SG&A expenses).

Trex Company, Inc.
Reconciliations of Pro-Forma results of operations measures to the nearest comparable GAAP measures
Six Months Ended June 30,
(amounts in 000's except for EPS)

2010 Reconciliation 2011 Reconciliation

GAAP  Pro-Forma  Pro-Forma GAAP  Pro-Forma  Pro-Forma
2010 Adjustments(1)  2010 2011 Adjustments(2)  2011

Net sales $ 181,839 $ 0 $ 181,839 $ 147,412 $ 0 $ 147,412

Cost of sales $ 136,755 ($10,857) $ 125,898 $ 100,840 $ 0 $ 100,840

Gross profit $ 45,084 $ 10,857 $ 55,941 $ 46,572 $ 0 $ 46,572

% of Net sales 24.8% 6.0% 30.8% 31.6% 0.0% 31.6%

SG&A expenses $ 38,280 ($2,405) $ 35,875 $ 34,021 $ 0 $ 34,021
% of Net sales 21.1% -1.4% 19.7% 23.1% 0.0% 23.1%

Income from operations $ 6,804 $ 13,262 $ 20,066 $ 12,551 $ 0 $ 12,551

% of Net sales 3.7% 7.3% 11.0% 8.5% 0.0% 8.5%

Income (loss) before income taxes ($866) $ 13,262 $ 12,396 $ 4,577 $ 0 $ 4,577

Income taxes ($134) $ 0 ($134) ($2,586) $ 2,574 ($12)

Net income (loss)  ($732) $ 13,262  $ 12,530  $ 7,163   ($2,574) $ 4,589
% of Net sales -0.4% 7.3% 6.9% 4.9% -1.8% 3.1%

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share  ($0.05)  $ 0.88  $ 0.83 $ 0.42   ($0.15)  $ 0.27

(1) 2010 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $9.0MM increase to previously established warranty reserve (Cost of sales), $1.9MM of
charges related to supply contracts (Cost of sales) and a $2.4MM charge related to our joint venture in Spain (SG&A expenses).

(2) 2011 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $2.6MM income tax benefit related to the favorable resolution of uncertain tax
positions.

CONTACT:
Trex Company, Inc.
James Cline, 540-542-6300
Chief Financial Officer